Ouantico

CORPORATE CENTER
at Stafford, Virginia

June 3 , 2010

Washington Real Estate Investment Trust

6110 Executive Boulevard, Suite 800

Rockville, MD 20852

Attention: George F. McKenzie, President and CEO

Re:  Letter Agreement Concerning Supplemental Parking Area (the
“Agreement”)

Dear Mr. McKenzie:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Purchase Agreement (the “Purchase
Agreement”), dated May 7}, 2010, by and between QUANTICO BUILDING G, LLC, a
Florida limited liability company (“Seller”), and WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE
INVESTMENT TRUST, a Maryland real estate investment trust (““WRIT™), pursuant to which
Seller has sold to WRIT, as of the date hereof, certain improved real property located in Stafford
County, Virginia known as “Parcel E, Quantico Corporate Center” (the “Property™).
Capitalized terms, not otherwise defined in this letter, shall have the meanings given to such
terms in the Purchase Agreement.

. In consideration of WRIT’s purchase of the Property, the undersigned Quantico
Business Center, LLC (“Quantico™) has agreed to enter into this Agreement to assure WRIT that
parking will be available to satisfy the requirements of the Government Lease (as hereinafter
defined) relating to parking. Quantico is an Affiliate of Seller and has benefited from the sale of
the Property.

2. The Property is subject to a U.S. Government Lease for Real Property (Lease No.
N40080-09-RP-00029) between Seller, as Lessor, and the United States of America (the

GENBUS/740388.3



“Government™), as Lessee, dated March 20, 2009, as amended by a Supplemental Lease
Agreement dated July 17, 2009, a Supplemental Lease Agreement dated September 23, 2009 and
a Supplemental Lease Agreement dated December 17, 2009 (collectively, as the same may be
further amended or supplemented, the “Government Lease™), pursuant to which the
Government leases from Seller certain space within the building located on the Property.

3. Under and pursuant to the provisions of the Government Lease, Seller agreed to
provide the Government with eighty-five (85) parking spaces (the “Government Supplemental
Parking Spaces”) on a surface parking lot located on a property adjacent to the Property owned
by Quantico. In satisfaction of the Seller’s requirement under the Government Lease, Quantico
constructed a surface parking lot for the Government’s use in the location shown on Exhibit A
attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference (the “Government Parking Lot™).
Subject to certain requirements contained in the Government Lease, Lessor is permitted to
relocate the Government Parking Lot. These requirements are set forth in Paragraph 14 of the
Rider attached to the Government Lease, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof as Exhibit B.

4. In consideration of WRIT’s purchase of the Property, Quantico agrees to provide
the Government, but only the Government, continued use of the Government Parking Lot (or
another replacement parking area provided by Quantico that satisfies the requirements of the
Government Lease) for so long as the Lessor is required to provide the Government
Supplemental Parking Spaces to the Government under the provisions of the Government Lease.

3. This Agreement shall automatically terminate if (a) WRIT, or one of its Affiliates
purchases, the parcel of land on which the Government Parking Lot is located, or (b) the
Government Lease terminates for any reason other than its termination by the Government
following Quantico’s failure to comply with Paragraph 4 above and the resulting default by
WRIT, as Lessor, under the Government Lease, or (c) the Lessor under the Government Lease is
no longer required to provide the Government Supplemental Parking Spaces under Paragraph 14
of the Rider to the Government Lease attached hereto as Exhibit B .

6. This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which together shall constitute one
instrument.

7. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Virginia.
In no event shall either party record this Agreement, or a memorandum hereof, in the land
records of Stafford County.

GENBUS/740388.3



8. This Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement of the parties
with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no agreements or understandings between
them, written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof, other than as set forth herein.

9. WRIT and Quantico, their respective Affiliates, and any Person under each
party’s control shall hold this Agreement to be confidential and shall not disclose the terms
herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each party may disclose this Agreement to a prospective
purchaser or mortgagor of a property and to their attorneys and accountants, or as otherwise may
be required under state and federal laws requiring the divulgence of information, or as may be
required by legal process. In no event shall either party record this Agreement, or a
memorandum hereof, in the land records of Stafford County.

If these terms are acceptable, please confirm WRIT’s acceptance by signing below.

Sincerely,

Quantico Business Center, LLC

By:  SHS Quantico, LLC, its M

The foregoing is hereby
confirmed and agreed to:

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT
TRUST, a Maryland real estate investment trust

By:

George F. McKenzie
President and
Chief Executive Officer

GENBUS/740388.3



8. This Agreement contains the entire understanding and agreement of the partics
with respect to the subject matter hereof, and there are no agreements or understandings between
them, written or oral, relating to the subject matter hereof, other than as set forth herein.

9. WRIT and Quantico, their respective Affiliates, and any Person under each
party’s control shall hold this Agreement to be confidential and shall not disclose the terms
herein. Notwithstanding the foregoing, each party may disclose this Agreement to a prospective
purchaser or mortgagor of a property and to their attorneys and accountants, or as otherwise may
be required under state and federal laws requiring the divulgence of information, or as may be
required by legal process. In no event shall either party record this Agreement, or a
memorandum hereof, in the land records of Stafford County.

If these terms are acceptable, please confirm WRIT’s acceptance by signing below.
Sincerely,

Quantico Business Center, LLC

By:  SHS Quantico, LLC, its Manager

By
B. Judson Honaker, Jr., President

The foregoing is hereby
confirmed and agreed to:

WASHINGTON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT
TRUST, a Marvland real estate investment trust

By: W%'t
/
eorge I'. McKenzie

President and
Chief Executive Officer

GENBUS/740388.3



e F L ————T a L ]
N L G R ® e b v — - — e 7 ._ Mapain
- = = 11 WA AVAGHERH AVG NOTYRLGT !

_*rl.m
v -

Y} FAL29 0) JIpES009U BEOL UBLY JaL0 sjRBAQldw]

* 10 sBuip)ng Aus jonasuod o) uopebngo ou sy a1y "ueld
O)IS SiI U0 UMOYS S® ) M Bujdeaspuw sopue buppred
{{s)ease ususaBeuey Jaqepp Lucyg ‘(s)puod ‘sRaly tounuoy)

a3 'feoued ‘Bupling Aue jeig piojpurn) Aq Juswesibe
Jo ‘Apisirem ‘vopmuassidal B RNFISUOD JOU 500D
pue Ajuo sasodind aagensni|l J0) pepiacad S| HQRPEG sivlL

R

|||||

$j uwvg o ey

B aitnbg v

oy 0 aimbg 1 Buppng

. i o amnby 0 bapre

, T apussasd 13, arenivg 01 3 Soporg

“ (ss0uds Bupymd poasssanm g, M © o g POy wmOimRed OB

% seouds Sopyred pawuBisep )  oaeeR o4 amaby too'os sumo Lmanod O Bamra

__ JAuedoid,, — o Bmppng 10, Nmm e Fred Sxpe veanes Swolsans, Vhewe
] P934 TR SO

w e

._oﬁ._ou Uum._om._ou Oumucmnq

V LIGIHX3



Exhibit B

Paragraph 14 of Rider to GSA Lease

14. Parking provided to the Govemment shall not be less than 165 parking spaces to
be comprised of the following: two (2} designated and marked parking spaces to be
located at the closest entrance of the building to the Govemment leased space;
seventy-sight (78) unreserved parking spaces in Building G's surface parking lot; and
eighty-five (85) parking spaces located in a supplemental parking lot, which Lessor
agrees to construct to be located adjacent to and immedlately south of Building G's
surface parking lot as shown on Building G Site Plan attached to this Lease as Exhibit
B. The supplemental parking lot shall be improved with the same quality improvements
(i.e. pavement, lighting, marked parking spaces) as the Building G surface parking lot.
The Lessor shall have the right to relocate the supplemental parking lot during the
Lease term, with at [east four (4) months written notice to the Government, to ancther
location at Quantico Corporate Center, so long as the location remains within a
reasonable walking distance not to exceed 1,000 linear feet from Building G. Any
replacement relocated parking area shall be paved and lighted in accordance with the
minimum requirements of the Solicitation for Offers LI-10730 attached to the lease and
will have the same quality improvements as the original supplemental parking area and
Building G's surface parking lot.

Should the Government terminate this Lease effective as of the end of the first (1st) or
second (2nd) lease year, then the Goverment shall reimburse the Lessor a lump sum
payment of either $193,400 (1st year) or $96,700 (2nd year), respectively, to cover the
unamortized costs of constructing the supplemental parking area (duse and payable at
the end of the lease term). Should the Govemment terminate this lease between end
of Years 1 and end of Year 2, such cost shall be pro rated.

GENBUS/740388.2



